
Tips/Instructions

Use O ring MSH 50053 to secure battery
in place.
Use O ring MSH 50060 to secure ESC
in place.

36



Belt Tension Adjustment

Pressing the belt moderately, it should move 2-3 mm. 
Test tension as indicated in the picture.

Please make sure that belt tension is set properly on boths sides. 
Front and Rear tension is set independently !!

Front tension adjustment
(set with motor position)

Rear tension adjustment
(set with boom case position)

Belt tension
check point Belt tension

check point

37



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51001  Metal flybar control arm   
        MSH50008  Cross ball     2
        MSH50026  Flybar arm     2
        MSH50098  Hex  screw M2x6    4
        MSH50117  Hex grub screw M3x3    4

MSH51002  Spindle      
        MSH50005  Spindle      2
        MSH50147  Hex screw spherical head M3x8  2
        MSH50122  Spindle washer 3.1x8x1    2
 
MSH51003  Head dampeners      
       MSH50011  Spindle spacer     2
        MSH50059  Oring 5.23x2.62    6

MSH51004  Main shaft      
       MSH50004  Main_shaft     2
        MSH50110  Hex screw M3x8    1
        MSH50121  Main shaft locking washer    
        3.1x10x1     1

MSH51005  Main shaft locking ring      
        MSH50023  Main shaft lock     1
        MSH50098  Hex  screw M2x6    1

MSH51006  Tail shaft      
       MSH50003 Tail shaft     1
        MSH50144  Pin 1.5x12     1
        MSH50073  Tail pulley     1
        MSH50135  Waher 5x7.5x0.2    4

MSH51007  Motor adapter      
        MSH50006  Motor adapter     1
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1

MSH51008  Flybar rod      
        MSH50010  Flybar rod     2

MSH51009  Ball M2x4.8      
        MSH50007  Ball M2x4.8     5

MSH51010  Ball M2x2.8      
        MSH50009  Ball M2x2.8     5

MSH51011  Landing gear struts      
        MSH50087  Landing gear struts    2

MSH51012  Landing gear set      
        MSH50087  Landing gear struts    2
        MSH50089  Skid      2

38



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51013  Pinion 15T      
        MSH50017  Motor pulley 15T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1

MSH51014  Pinion 16T      
        MSH50016  Motor pulley 16T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
         
MSH51015  Pinion 17T      
        MSH50015  Motor pulley 17T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
         
MSH51016  Pinion 18T      
       MSH50014  Motor pulley 18T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
         
MSH51017  Pinion 19T      
        MSH50013  Motor pulley 19T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
         
MSH51018 Pinion 20T      
        MSH50012  Motor pulley 20T    1
        MSH50030  Oneway BB 6x10x12    1
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        MSH50052  E ring 5     1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
         
MSH51019  Main hub      
        MSH50027  Main hub     1
        MSH50043 BB 2.5x6x2,5 Flanged    2
        MSH50059  Oring 5.23x2.62    6
        MSH50112  Hex screw M3x14    1
         
MSH51020  Swashplate      
        MSH50009  Ball M2x2.8    7
        MSH50021  Swashplate bushing    1
        MSH50024  Swashplate     1
        MSH50039  BB 2x5x2.5     2
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    1
         

39



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51021  Washout hub      
        MSH50044  Washout hub     1
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    2
         
MSH51022  Head rods set      
        MSH50047  Rod C 53mm     2
        MSH50048  Rod A 16.4mm     2
        MSH50049  Rod B 12mm     2
         
MSH51023  Servo rods set      
        MSH50046  Rod D 42.5mm     3
        
MSH51024  Tail control rod set      
        MSH50166  Tail control rod fitting   2
        MSH50051  Tail control rod CF 320mm   1
        MSH50092  Uniball hand L     2
         
MSH51025  Boom      
        MSH50029  Boom alu     2
        
MSH51026  Tail boom brace      
        MSH50050  Tail boom brace 343mm   2
        MSH50065  Brace rod end     4
         
MSH51027  Washout control arm      
        MSH50007  Ball M2x4.8     2
        MSH50041  BB 2x5x2.5 Flanged    4
        MSH50058  Wash out pin 2x12    2
        MSH50084  Wash_out_arm     2
        MSH50097  Wash out uniball arm    2
         
MSH51028  Washout uniball arm      
        MSH50097  Wash out uniball arm    2
        
MSH51029 Washout arm      
        MSH50084  Wash_out_arm     2
        
MSH51030  Uniball Link L      
        MSH50092  Uniball hand L              10
        
MSH51031  Uniball Link S      
       MSH50096  Uniball hand S              10
        
MSH51032  Tail pitch assembly      
        MSH50036  BB 7x11x3     2
        MSH50057  Pin 1.5x8     2
        MSH50061  Slide_shaft     1
        MSH50093  Tail pitch plate     1
        MSH50094  Tail uniball hand    2
        MSH50095  Tail pitch plate boss    1
         
MSH51033  Tail guide pulley      
        MSH50019  Tail guide pulley bushing   1
        MSH50033  BB 3x8x3     2
        MSH50091  Guide pulley     1
         

40



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51034  Guide pulleys      
        MSH50018  Guide pulley frame spacer 
        3x5x0.6     6
        MSH50033  BB 3x8x3     6
        MSH50054  Pin 3x14     3
        MSH50091  Guide pulley     3
         
MSH51035  Belt      
        MSH50055  Belt      1
        
MSH51036  Paddles      
        MSH50062  paddle weight     2
        MSH50088  paddle      2
         
MSH51037  Servo adapter set      
        MSH50086  Servo adapter complete   1
        
MSH51038  Tail blades
      MSH50090  Tail blade     2
        
MSH51039  Main blade holders     MSH50135 Washer 5x7.5x0.2   2
        MSH50034  BB 5x10x4     4
        MSH50042  Thrust BB 5x10x4    2
        MSH50083  Main blade holder    2
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    2
        MSH50114  Hex screw M3x23    2
        MSH50125  M3 nylon nut     2
         
MSH51040  Mixers      
        MSH50007  Ball M2x4,8     4
        MSH50041  BB 2x5x2.5 Flanged    4
        MSH50082  Mixer      2
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    2
         
MSH51041  Servo frames      
        MSH50032  BB 8x16x5     2
        MSH50081  Servo frame comolded    2
        MSH50086  Servo adapter complete   1
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10             12
        MSH50101  Hex screw M2.5x5    2
        MSH50102  Hex screw M2.5x6             10
        MSH50115  Hex grub screw M2.5x12   2
        MSH50146  Washer 2.6x6.5x1.5    6
        
MSH51042  Antispin and front pulley 
  holder      
        MSH50071  Guide pulley holder    1
        MSH50080  Anti swashplate spin    1
        MSH50103  Hex screw M2.5x8    4
         
MSH51043  Flybar carrier      
        MSH50041  BB 2x5x2.5 Flanged    2
        MSH50085  Flybar carrier     1
        MSH50101  Hex screw M2.5x5    2

41



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51044  Tail box      
        MSH50034  BB 5x10x4     2
        MSH50078  Tail box R     1
        MSH50079  Tail box L     1
        MSH50106  Hex screw M2.5x16    1
        MSH50107  Hex screw M2.5x20    3
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     4
         
MSH51045  Tail pitch lever      
        MSH50007  Ball M2x4.8     1
        MSH50020  Tail pitch lever bushing    1
        MSH50037  BB 3x6x2.5     2
        MSH50077  Tail pitch lever     1
        MSH50100  M2.5x5 Special tail pitch
        lever screw     2
        MSH50106  Hex screw M2.5x16    1
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     1
         
MSH51046  Tail rotor       
        MSH50007  Ball M2x4.8     2
        MSH50022  Tail spindle     1
        MSH50035 BB 3x8x4     4
        MSH50076  Tail blade holder    2
        MSH50106  Hex screw M2.5x16    2
        MSH50111  Hex screw M3x12    2
        MSH50117 Hex grub screw M3x3              1
      MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     2
         
MSH51047   Tail blade holders      
        MSH50076  Tail blade holder    2
        
MSH51048  Tail spindle      
        MSH50022  Tail spindle     1
        MSH50111  Hex screw M3x12    2
        MSH50117  Hex grub screw M3x3    1
         
MSH51049  Fin set assembly      
        MSH50067  Horizontal fin clamp L    1
        MSH50068  Horizontal fin     1
        MSH50069  Horizontal fin clamp U    1
        MSH50075  Vertical fin     1
        MSH50108  Hex screw M2.5x25    2
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     2
         
MSH51050  Fin set      
        MSH50068  Horizontal fin     1
        MSH50075  Vertical fin     1
         
MSH51051  Tail servo holder      
        MSH50074  Tail servo holder    2
        MSH50086  Servo adapter complete   1
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    4
        MSH50105  Hex screw M2.5x12    2
         

        

42



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51052  Main Pulley      
        MSH50072  Main gear     1
        MSH50113  Hex screw M3x20    1
        MSH50125  M3 nylon nut     1
         
MSH51053  Main frame assembly      
        MSH50066  Main frame R     1
        MSH50070  Main frame L     1
        MSH50071  Guide pulley holder    1
        MSH50080  Anti swashplate spin    1
        MSH50103  Hex screw M2.5x8    4
        MSH50106  Hex screw M2.5x16    5
        MSH50109 Hex screw M2.5x42    4
        MSH50118  Self tapping screw d2.2x9.5   1
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     9
         
MSH51054  Canopy grommets      
        MSH50128  Canopy grommet    4
        
MSH51055  Canopy mounting post      
        MSH50063  Canopy stand     2
        MSH50115  Hex grub screw M2.5x12   2
         
MSH51056 Tail boom case      
        MSH50064  Tail boom case     2
        MSH50109 Hex screw M2.5x42    4
        MSH50118  Self tapping screw d2.2x9.5   2
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     4
        
MSH51057  Motor mount      
        MSH50028  Motor mount     1
        MSH50103  Hex screw M2.5x8    4
        MSH50110  Hex screw M3x8    4
        MSH50146  Washer 2.6x6.5x1.5    4
        MSH50122  Spindle washer 3.1x8x1    4
         
MSH51058  Painted canopy      
        MSH50001 Painted canopy     1
        MSH50128  Canopy grommet    2
         
MSH51059  White canopy      
        MSH50002  White canopy     1
        MSH50128  Canopy grommet             2
         
MSH51061  Blade sponge holder      
        MSH50130  Main Blade Sponge Holder   1
        
MSH51062  SAB main blades CF      
       MSH50131  CF_SAB_Blades     1
        
MSH51063  Motor      
        MSH50126 Motor      1
        MSH50128 Canopy grommet             10
         

43



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51064  Spare screw set      
        MSH50098  Hex  screw M2x6    1
        MSH50099  Hex screw M2x10    1
        MSH50100  M2.5x5 Special tail pitch 
        lever screw     1
        MSH50101  Hex screw M2.5x5    1
        MSH50102  Hex screw M2.5x6    1
        MSH50103 Hex screw M2.5x8    1
        MSH50104  Hex screw M2.5x10    1
        MSH50105 Hex screw M2.5x12    1
        MSH50106  Hex screw M2.5x16    1
        MSH50107 Hex screw M2.5x20    1
        MSH50108 Hex screw M2.5x25    1
        MSH50109  Hex screw M2.5x42    1
        MSH50110  Hex screw M3x8    1
        MSH50111  Hex screw M3x12    1
        MSH50112  Hex screw M3x14    1
        MSH50113 Hex screw M3x20    1
        MSH50114  Hex screw M3x23    1
        MSH50115  Hex grub screw M2,5x12   1
        MSH50116 Hex grub screw M3x5    1
        MSH50117  Hex grub screw M3x3    1
        MSH50118 Self tapping screw d2.2x9.5   1
        MSH50119  Washer 6x8x0.3    1
        MSH50120  Washer 2.6x6.5x0.5    1
        MSH50121  Main shaft locking washer 
        3.1x10x1     1
        MSH50122 Spindle washer 3.1x8x1    1
        MSH50123  M2 nut      1
        MSH50124  M2.5 nylon nut     1
        MSH50125  M3 nylon nut     1
         
MSH51000  Battery and ESC oring set      
        MSH50053  Oring 73.03x3.53    4
        MSH50060  Oring ESC     2
         
MSH51065  Thrust BB 5x10x4      
        MSH50042  Thrust BB 5x10x4    2
        
MSH51066 BB 2x5x2.5 Flanged      
        MSH50041 BB 2x5x2.5 Flanged    2

MSH51067   BB 8x16x5      
        MSH50032  BB 8x16x5     3
        
MSH51068  BB 3x6x2.5      
        MSH50037  BB 3x6x2.5     2
        
MSH51069  BB 7x11x3      
        MSH50036  BB 7x11x3     2
        
MSH51070  BB 3x8x4      
        MSH50035  BB 3x8x4     4
        
MSH51071  BB 5x10x4      
        MSH50034  BB 5x10x4     4

44



Spare Code  Spare Description   Part Code  Part Description   Part Qty

MSH51072  BB 3x8x3      
        MSH50033  BB 3x8x3     2
        
MSH51073  BB 6x10x2.5      
        MSH50031  BB 6x10x2.5     2
        
MSH51074  BB 2x5x2.5      
        MSH50039  BB 2x5x2.5     2
        
MSH51075  BB 2.5x6x2.5 Flanged      
        MSH50043  BB 2.5x6x2.5 Flanged    2

45


